

No. 00-3460

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ESTER LUNNIE, DOROTHY ROBINSON, and GAYLE D. PORTIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
a Body Politic and Corporate,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO ABROGATE STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO TITLE VII CLAIMS	4
II. CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR RACE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS	9
A. Title VII's Prohibition Of Disparate Treatment On The Basis Of Race By States Proscribes Unconstitutional Conduct	11
B. The Ample Evidence Before Congress Of Race Discrimination By States Was More Than Sufficient To Support Title VII's Prohibition Of Race Discrimination By State Employers	16
C. Title VII's Prohibition Of Retaliation Is Appropriate Section 5 Legislation	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>Blankenship v. Warren County</i> , 931 F. Supp. 447 (W.D. Va. 1996)	9
<i>Briggs v. Anderson</i> , 796 F.2d 1009 (8th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	10, 22
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	11
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997)	2, 14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	2, 4, 22
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	10, 13, 15, 17
<i>Gehrt v. Univ. of Ill.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 1178 (C.D. Ill. 1997)	9
<i>Greenwood v. Ross</i> , 778 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1985)	5, 22
<i>Hanson v. Hoffmann</i> , 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	17
<i>Holman v. Indiana</i> , 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig. Against Ala.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	2, 5
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Jones v. WMATA</i> , 205 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Kilcullen v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 205 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	22
<i>McKleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	16
<i>O'Sullivan v. Minnesota</i> , 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 132 (1970)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1(1989)	9
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	4
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	11
<i>Richmond v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 957 F.2d 595 (8th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	17
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 30 (1966)	17
<i>Stevens v. Illinois Dep't of Transp.</i> , 210 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	17
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	17
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	17
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	16
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1013 (1999)	2
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 150 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998), vacated and remanded, 120 S. Ct. 928 (2000), reinstated, 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	11
<i>Watson v. Fort Work Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	13
<i>Winbush v. Iowa</i> , 66 F.3d 1471 (8th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Constitution:	
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),
 29 U.S.C. 203(x) 6
 29 U.S.C. 216(b) 6
 29 U.S.C. 626(b) 6

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, Tit. I, § 102,
 105 Stat. 1072 (1991) 6
 42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(1) 7

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,
 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 2000e(a) 4, 8
 42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) 4
 42 U.S.C. 2000e(n) 8
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 7
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) 4, 11
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) 21
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 7
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) 6, 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) 6, 7
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) 7

18 U.S.C. 242 13

42 U.S.C. 1981 7

42 U.S.C. 1983 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act:
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the
Senate Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare,
 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972),
 reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137 19, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

118 Cong. Rec. 581 (1972) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 1393 (1972) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 1815-1817 (1972) 18, 19

118 Cong. Rec. 1992 (1972) 20

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunities Comm’n, *2 Minorities and Women in State and Local Gov’t 1974, State Gov’ts*, Research Report No. 52-2 (1977) 18

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *For All the People... By All the People – A Report on Equal Opportunity in State and Local Gov’t* (1969) 18
